Filed on behalf of Lindsay Corporation

IPR2015-01039

By: Scott R. Brown

Matthew B. Walters

HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP

10801 Mastin Blvd., Suite 1000 Overland Park, Kansas 66210

Tel: (913) 647-9050 Fax: (913) 647-9057

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LINDSAY CORPORATION
Petitioner

v.

VALMONT INDUSTRIES, INC.
Patent Owner

Case No. IPR2015-01039 U.S. Patent No. 7,003,357

PETITIONER'S NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF MELVIN RAY MERCER



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R § 42.53, Petitioner Lindsay Corporation hereby provides notice that it will cross-examine Patent Owner's witness, Melvin Ray Mercer. The cross-examination of Prof. Mercer will begin at 9:00 a.m. on April 12, 2016. The cross-examination will take place at Fish & Richardson P.C., 1717 Main Street, Suite 5000, Dallas, Texas 75201. The parties have agreed upon this date and time for the cross-examination of Prof. Mercer.

The cross-examination will take place before a Notary Public or other officer authorized by law to administer oaths. The cross-examination will be recorded using stenographic means.

Dated: March 23, 2016

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Scott R. Brown

Scott R. Brown, Reg. No. 40,535 Matthew B. Walters, Reg. No. 65,343 HOVEY WILLIAMS LLP 10801 Mastin Blvd., Suite 1000 Overland Park, Kansas 66210

Tel: (913) 647-9050 Fax: (913) 647-9057

sbrown@hoveywilliams.com mwalters@hoveywilliams.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER LINDSAY CORPORATION



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 23rd day of March, 2016, a true and accurate copy of the foregoing *Petitioner's Notice of Deposition of Melvin Ray Mercer* was filed through the Patent Review Processing System and served on the following counsel for Patent Owner via email:

P. Weston Musselman, Jr.

Ricardo J. Bonilla

Fish & Richardson P.C.

3200 RBC Plaza

60 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

musselman@fr.com
rbonilla@fr.com

IPR25199-0016IP1@fr.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PATENT OWNER

/s/ Scott R. Brown

